Pension - OPEB deferred outflows 14,157

Net position July 1, as restated $ 12,615,591

WILLISTON PUBLIC SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 1
Notes to the Financial Statements – Continued

39

Fund Balance Correction

Adjustments were necessary to restate the beginning fund balances for the general fund, building fund, and food service
fund.  Adjustments are as follows:

General Fund
Beginning fund balance, as previously reported $ 8,245,675

Adjustment to restate the July 1, 2020 fund balance
Fund balance intergovernmental receivables adjustment (897,975)
Fund balance payables adjustment 88,100

Fund balance July 1, as restated $ 7,435,800

Building Fund
Beginning fund balance, as previously reported $ 5,259,327

Adjustment to restate the July 1, 2020 fund balance
Fund balance receivables adjustment 1,300,000

Fund balance July 1, as restated $ 6,559,327

Food Service Fund
Beginning fund balance, as previously reported $ (26,886)

Adjustment to restate the July 1, 2020 fund balance
Fund balance intergovernmental receivables adjustment (600,219)

Fund balance July 1, as restated $ (627,105)

40

WILLISTON PUBLIC SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 1
Budgetary Comparison Schedule – General Fund
For the Year Ended June 30, 2021

Original/Final Over (Under)

Budget Actual Final Budget

REVENUES
Local sources $ 15,952,043  $ 15,342,589  $ (609,454)
State sources 34,606,662  35,628,858  1,022,196
Federal sources 5,093,959   3,899,964   (1,193,995)
Other sources 2,374,000   2,233,291   (140,709)

Total revenues 58,026,664  57,104,702  (921,962)

EXPENDITURES
Current

Regular instruction 36,682,609 25,630,531  (11,052,078)
Federal programs 4,717,502 2,968,957   (1,748,545)
Special education 1,037,531 4,037,475   2,999,944
Vocational education 1,023,023 11,453,451  10,430,428
District wide services 4,965,714 5,396,189   430,475
Administration 3,548,291 5,004,809   1,456,518
Operations and maintenance 4,980,218 5,123,806   143,588
Transportation 260,033 244,297   (15,736)
Student activities 1,686,187 21,684   (1,664,503)
Community services -   564   564

Capital outlay 150,000 88,889   (61,111)
Debt service

Principal 970,000   970,000   -
Interest 419,000   219,200   (199,800)

Total expenditures 60,440,108  61,159,852  719,744

Excess (deficiency) of revenues
over expenditures (2,413,444)   (4,055,150)   (1,641,706)

Other financing sources
Transfers in -   700,000   700,000
Transfers out -   (672,270)   (672,270)

Net change in fund balance (2,413,444)   (4,027,420)   (1,613,976)

FUND BALANCE, JULY 1, restated 7,435,800   7,435,800   -

FUND BALANCE, JUNE 30 $ 5,022,356   $ 3,408,380   $ (1,613,976)

The accompanying required supplementary information notes are an integral part of this statement.

41

WILLISTON PUBLIC SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 1
Schedule of Employer’s Share of Net Pension Liability and Employer Contributions
For the Year Ended June 30, 2021

Employer's
Proportionate

Employer's Share of the Net Plan Fiduciary
Employer's Proportionate Employer's Pension Liability Net Position
Proportion Share Covered- as a Percentage as a Percentage

Measurement of the Net of the Net Employee of its Covered- of the Total
Date Pension Liability Pension Liability Payroll Employee Payroll Pension Liability